NATIONAL SURVEY OF
MYANMAR

January - February 2024

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
RESEARCH

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT




Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the US Agency for International Development and the International Republican Institute’s
Center for Insights in Survey Research by a research firm in Southeast Asia under the supervision of Redstone Scientific.

Data was collected between January 17 and February 16, 2024, through Computer-Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI).
The sample consists of n=2,402 adults 18 years of age and older across all states and regions of Myanmar.

Data collection was conducted through two sampling methodologies, split approximately in half between Random Digit Dialing
(RDD) and the random selection of respondents from a pre-existing proprietary panel of over 250,000 households. The panel was
recruited from previous face-to-face surveys and separate recruitments. Sample quotas were implemented for urbanicity,
state/region, age, and gender based on the 2014 census.

The panel sample was sorted by state/region and urbanicity. The total sample frame for each location was divided by the sample
size required and every nth phone number was selected for an interview attempt.

For the RDD sample, a mobile phone sample was randomly generated using the prefixes allocated to local mobile operators (MPT,
Ooredoo, MyTel, and Telenor).

For both the panel and RDD methodologies respondents answering the phone were selected using the Last Birthday Method.
The achieved sample was weighted for state/region, urbanicity, gender, age, and education based on the 2014 census.

The overall response rate was 19 percent.

The margin of error is plus or minus 2 percentage points at the midrange with a confidence level of 95%.

CATI surveys are dependent upon cell phone penetration and exclude non-mobile users from the sample frame. There is also an
impact on the non-response rate, depending upon respondent willingness to answer and speak on a mobile.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.


https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.myanmarsurveyresearch.com/en

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base
Age 18-35 n=1,070
Age Brackets Age 36-55 n = 887
Age 56+ n = 446
.. Urban n=737
Urbanicity Rural n = 1,665
hnici Bamar n=1,840
Ethnicity Minority n =562

Cited bases are weighted. Margin of error will vary with sample size n.
3
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} In general, would you say that our country is heading in
the right direction or the wrong direction?

All Respondents

Age Group
Age 18-35

Age 36-55
Age 56+

Urbanicity
Urban

Rural

Ethnicity

Bamar

Minorities

0% 10%  20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%

m Right direction ® Wrong direction = Don't know/Refused to answer



} Why do you think the country is heading in the right direction?

Among those who declared “right direction”; n=577; spontaneous response; multiple
responses allowed

Better economy

Military can lead the country well
Revolution will improve country
Revolution will create federal democracy
Things are peaceful in my area
Revolution will create new country/gov't
People aware of military's transgressions
Improved transportation/infrastructure
Improved education

Current government supports religion
More religious activities

| am safe

More jobs

Everything is good

Good healthcare

In general, would you say that
our country is heading in the

right direction or in the wrong
direction?

m Right direction
®m Wrong direction
Don't know/Refused to answer

Have support during this time of crisis
Unity among ethnic groups

Improved agricultural markets

Other

Don't know/Refused

26%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

T T T 1

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other. 6



} Why do you think the country is heading in the wrong direction?

Among those who declared wrong direction; n=1,546; spontaneous response; multiple
responses allowed

In general, would you say that Inflation 38%
our country is heading in the Bad economy 34%
right direction or in the wrong Armed conflict in many locations
direction? Cannot travel due to security
Burma is poorer and hungrier 6%
Burma is a failed state 6%
More internally displaced persons 4%
Lack of jobs 3%
SAC is doing a bad job 3%
Education system is worse 3%
’ . Food & medicine are scarce 3%
v Wrong fhrec.tmn The military coup 2%
m Right direction Fuel shortage 2%
; (0]
Don't know/Refused to answer Crime/Lack of law enforcement 1%
Lack of unity 1%
Lack of healthcare 1%
The powerful enrich themselves 1%
Other 2%
Don't know/Refused to answer 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.
*SAC, or State Administration Council, is the military junta in Myanmar.

50%



Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation of your
household changed?

Feb 2024 Vi 15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® Improved a lot Improved somewhat m Stayed the same
m Worsened somewhat ® Worsened a lot = Don't know/Refused
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In the coming 12 months, how do you expect the economic situation
of your household to change?

Feb 2024 9%

27%

16% 11% 8%

0% 10%

® Improve a lot
® Worsen somewhat

20%

30% 40% 50%

Improve somewhat
®m Worsen a lot

60%

70% 80% 90%  100%

m Stay the same
m Don't know/Refused to answer
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How would you describe the current safety situation for your
household?

Feb 2024 44% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
® Very safe Somewhat safe ®Somewhat unsafe ®Very unsafe = Don't know/Refused
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In the coming 12 months, how do you expect the safety situation of
your household to change?

Feb 2024 13% 23% 14% 6% B %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® Improve a lot Improve somewhat m Stay the same
® Worsen somewhat ® Worsen a lot m Don't know/Refused to answer

11



How would you rate the availability of these basic services for you
and your household over the last 12 months?

Drinking water

Food

Education 14% 18% 1%

Roads* 24% 12% 3B

Healthcare 19% 16% %

Electricity 23% 40% 37% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

= Always available Sometimes available =~ ® Almost never available = Don't know/Refused to answer

: : . . : 12
*Roads are sometimes inaccessible due to violence or checkpoints, for example.



What is the most important problem facing our country today?

Spontaneous response

Inflation

Political instability
Unemployment

Food security
Traffic/Bad roads
Coup
Crime/Security/Law and Order
Civil war

Terrorism

Bad economy
Power/Electricity/Gas
Education

Cannot travel freely
Healthcare/Diseases
No problems

Other

Don't know/Refused

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.

5%

33%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%



In the past year, have you received services such as security, education or
healthcare?

From which of the following have you received services?
Among those who received services, n=812; multiple responses accepted

State Administrative Council (SAC) 71%
In the past year, have you
received services such as Village or community leaders
security, education or

healthcare? Civil Society Organizations (CSO)

1%

Religious leaders or organizations
State-level council/coordination bodies
International organizations

Political parties

mYes

m No National Unity Government (NUG)
m Don't know/Refused to answer

People's Administrative Bodies (PAB)

Ethnic Resistance Organization (ERO)

Civil Disobedience Movement (CDM)

T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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} What is your opinion of each of the following institutions/groups?

42% 9% 4% " 13%
37% 7% 7% <1% 14%
47% 1% 6% 9%
34% 12% | 8% 4% 12%
37% 4% 2%  20% 10%
45% 9%, 4% 22%
46% 8% 5% 1% 17%
41% 4% 2% 15% 22%
30% 6% 7% 25% 16%
447% 10% 4% 2% 25%
38% 6% 4% 20% 17%
29% 5% 2% 39% 12%
29% 17% 33% 10%
31% 15% 27% 17%
32% 17% 30% 13%
37% 20% PAY 10%

23% 3% 1% 55% 11%

T

National League for Democracy (NLD)
People’s Defense Force (PDF)
Ministry of Health
Civil Disobedience Movement (CDM)
Assistance Association for Political Prisoners (AAPP)
National Unity Government (NUG)
United Nations
National Unity Consultative Council (NUCC)
Northern Alliance
US Embassy
Committee Representing Pyidaungsu Hluttaw (CRPH)
General Strike Committee (GSC)
Military
Union Solidarity and Development Party (USDP)
State Administration Council (SAC)
Police
People’s Voice Television (PVTV)

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very positive ~ Somewhat positive ®Somewhat negative mVery negative mHave not heard of m Don't know/Refused
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What is your opinion of each of the following institutions/groups?
Total “positive” shown in ranked order

Ministry of Health 79%

78%

National League for Democracy (NLD)
72%
69%
65%
65%

62%

59%

57%

53%

People’s Defense Force (PDF)
National Unity Government (NUG)
Civil Disobedience Movement (CDM)
Assistance Association for Political Prisoners (AAPP)
United Nations
US Embassy
National Unity Consultative Council (NUCC)
Committee Representing Pyidaungsu Hluttaw (CRPH)
46%
44%
43%
40%
40%
40%

Northern Alliance
Police
General Strike Committee (GSC)
Military
Union Solidarity and Development Party (USDP)
State Administration Council (SAC)
People’s Voice Television (PVTV)

29%

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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How positively or negatively do you view the change of government
that occurred on the 15t of February 2021?

All Respondents m 17%

Age Group

Age 18-35

Age 36-55 18%

Age 56+ 20%

Urbanicity

Urban [ 15% 23% 45% 13%
Rural [5/ 18%

Ethnicity \]

Bamar 18% 22% 43% 13%

Minorities 13% 22% 56% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Very positively = Somewhat positively m Somewhat negatively ®Very negatively = Don't know/Refused to answer
19



What impact do you believe the change of government that occurred
on the 15t of February 2021 has had on the following issues?

Healthcare 33%

Education 25%

Crime and safety 22%

Food security 18%

Employment 17%

World opinion about Myanmar &7  15%

Economy &/  13% 51% %

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very positive = Somewhat positive ® Somewhat negative ®Very negative = Don't know/Refused

20



Which of the following statements best describes how you feel today?

| am willing to sacrifice my income, job, and access to
government services to restore democracy

36%

Democracy is important but | am suffering from a lack of
income and am without the government services that | need

| want a return to stability and believe the military is acting
in the best interest of the country

35%

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



} Which of the following statements best describes how you feel today?

36%
38%
39%

| am willing to sacrifice my income, job, and
access to government services to restore
democracy

Democracy is important but I'm suffering from
lack of income and don't have the government

services that | need m All Respondents

150 m Age 18-35
| want a return to stability and believe the 34(70 Age 36-55
military is acting in the best interest of the 33%° Age 56+

count
W 42%

3%
4%
3%
4%

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



} Which of the following statements best describes how you feel today?

36%
35%
37%

| am willing to sacrifice my income, job, and
access to government services to restore
democracy

Democracy is important but I'm suffering from
lack of income and don't have the government
services that | need

m All Respondents
35% ®m Urban

35% Rural
35%

| want a return to stability and believe the
military is acting in the best interest of the
country

3%
Don't know/Refused to answer 3%
4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



} Which of the following statements best describes how you feel today?

| am willing to sacrifice my income, job, and 36%

access to government services to restore 36%
democracy 38%
Democracy is important but I'm suffering from
lack of income and don't have the government
services that | need
m All Respondents
- : 9 ®m Bamar
| want a return to stability and believe the 35% S
military is acting in the best interest of the 35% Minorities
country 359

3%
Don't know/Refused to answer 4%
3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



Thinking about the form of government that Myanmar should have in
the future, which of the following best reflects your feelings about its
system of government?

Myanmar's states and regions should have the autonomy
and power to make decisions for themselves under a new
federal democracy

57%

Myanmar should keep the form of government it had
before the February 2021 military takeover

Myanmar should continue under the State Administration
Council established by the military

Don't know/Refused

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%



system of government?

Myanmar’s states & regions should have the
autonomy & power to make decisions for
themselves under a new federal democracy

Myanmar should keep the form of government it
had before the February 2021 military takeover

7%
Myanmar should continue under the State 3%
Administration Council established by the military 9%
10%
6%
5%
6%
8%

Don't know/Refused to answer

57%
55%
58%
61%

Thinking about the form of government that Myanmar should have in
the future, which of the following best reflects your feelings about its

m All Respondents
m Age 18-35

Age 36-55

Age 56+

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%



the future, which of the following best reflects your feelings about its

} Thinking about the form of government that Myanmar should have in
system of government?

57%
54%

Myanmar’s states & regions should have the
autonomy & power to make decisions for

themselves under a new federal democracy 66%

Myanmar should keep the form of government it
had before the February 2021 military takeover

m All Respondents

_ ®m Bamar
Myanmar should continue under the State

Administration Council established by the military Minorities

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



the future, which of the following best reflects your feelings about its

} Thinking about the form of government that Myanmar should have in
system of government?

57%
54%
59%

Myanmar’s states & regions should have the
autonomy & power to make decisions for
themselves under a new federal democracy

Myanmar should keep the form of government it
had before the February 2021 military takeover

m All Respondents

m Urban

Myanmar should continue under the State
Rural

Administration Council established by the military

6%
6%
4%

7%

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



When it comes to pro-democracy political parties and armed groups,
which of the following comes closest to your opinion?

They should join together and form a united opposition
with a centralized government

They should coordinate their efforts and support each
other, but it is best if they remain separate and
autonomous

51%

It is best if all pro-democracy parties and armed groups
act on their own and in their own interest

They should be disbanded and everyone should support the
military government

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



When it comes to pro-democracy political parties and armed groups,
which of the following comes closest to your opinion?

They should join together and form a united
opposition with a centralized government

They should coordinate their efforts and support
each other, but it is best if they remain separate
and autonomous

It is best if all pro-democracy parties and armed
groups act on their own and in their own interest

They should be disbanded and everyone should
support the military government

Don't know/Refused

20%
17%
14%

55%
50%
E
8%

42%
7%

10%

i
9%

15%
19%
11%
9%
12%
14%

m All Respondents
m Age 18-35

Age 36-55

Age 56+

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%



When it comes to pro-democracy political parties and armed groups,
which of the following comes closest to your opinion?

They should join together and form a united
opposition with a centralized government

51%
48%

They should coordinate their efforts and support
each other, but it is best if they remain separate

and autonomous 61%

It is best if all pro-democracy parties and armed

: . : . m All Respondents
groups act on their own and in their own interest

®m Bamar
13% Minorities

They should be disbanded and everyone should 149

support the military government 9%
1%
Don't know/Refused 12%

6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



When it comes to pro-democracy political parties and armed groups,

which of the following comes closest to your opinion?

They should join together and form a united
opposition with a centralized government

51%
48%
52%

They should coordinate their efforts and support
each other, but it is best if they remain separate
and autonomous

It is best if all pro-democracy parties and armed
groups act on their own and in their own interest

13%

13%

13%
11%
10%
11%

They should be disbanded and everyone should
support the military government

Don't know/Refused

m All Respondents
®m Urban
Rural

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%



statement? “Sometimes violence is necessary in order to bring about

} To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
political change.”

All Respondents 23%

Age Group
Age 18-35 25%
Age 36-55 21%
Age 56+ 21%
Urbanicity
Urban 16% 26%
Ethnicity ﬁ
Bamar 16% 24% 18% 37% 6%
Minorities 15% 20% 19% 43% 3%

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree ®Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused to answer

w
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Would you say you support or oppose the actions of the ethnic armed
groups?

All Respondents g 30% 19%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 34% 16% 15%
Age 36-55 27% 21%

Age 56+ 24% 25%
Urbanicity \
Urban 19% 31% 15% 21% 14%
Rural 20% 29% 15% 19% 17%
Ethnicity \]
Bamar 30% 16% 19% 18%
Minorities 29% 14% 21% 11%

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Strongly support Somewhat support ®Somewhat oppose  mStrongly oppose  ® Don't know/Refused

w
N
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Do you believe that democracy is the best possible form of
government for our country or not?

Yes, it is the best possible form of government for our
country

No, there are other forms of government that could be
equally good for our country

No, there are other forms of government that are better
than democracy.

Don't know/Refused

80%
8%
5%
7%
d% 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 106%



If you had to choose only one, what is more important to you,

democracy or economic prosperity?

14%

14%

2%

48%

= Democracy is definitely
more important to me

Democracy is somewhat
more important to me

= Economic prosperity is
somewhat more important
to me

= Economic prosperity is
definitely more important
to me

= Don't know/Refused

37



How much would you say you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?

Religious minorities should be
free to practice their religion

All people should have the right
to express their opinions

Media such as TV news and
newspapers should have the right 763 % 8%
to report on current events

A country cannot be considered
free and democratic unless
women are able to participate in
all levels of government and
politics

22% 9% 14% 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ®mSomewhat disagree mStrongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
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} In your opinion, to what extent do people in our country feel free to
express their political opinions?

Feb 2024 [ 25%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80%

m People feel completely free to express their political opinions
People feel somewhat free to express their political opinions

m People do not feel all that free to express their political opinions

m People do not feel free to express their political opinions at all

= Don't know/Refused

100%

39



International Affairs

CENTER FOR @
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
~—" RESEARCH




} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries.

United States 41% 9% 9% 9%

Japan 43% 8% 10% 8%

Thailand 51% 13% 11% 6%

India 43% 17% 10%

Russia

China 30% 40% 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very favorable = Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable ®mVery unfavorable = Don't know/Refused
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Thinking now about your media habits, from which type of media are
you most likely to get your news?

Social media

Television

Radio

Internet other than social media

Print media such as newspapers and magazines

Official government announcements

Do not watch/listen to news

Don't know/Refused

<1%

<1%

7%

4%

59%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%  70%

80% 90% 100%



Which of the following would you say you use the most?

Facebook
YouTube
TikTok
Viber
Telegram
Instagram
WhatsApp
Signal
Snapchat
None

Don't know/Refused

45%

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%

100%
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Demographics I.
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Demographics Il.
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